
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1982

HOWARD ELLIS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF RAILWAY, AIRLINE AND
STEAMSHIP CLERKS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ALLEN L. FAILS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF RAILWAY, AIRLINE AND
STEAMSHIP CLERKS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
ON BEHALF OF WILLIAM L. DICKINSON**

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JAMES E. GATES
SMILEY, OLSON & GILMAN
1815 H Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 466-5100

**Counsel of Record*

GUY O. FARLEY
12 Culpepper Street
Warrenton, Virginia 22186
(703) 347-4723

March 11, 1983

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1982

No. 82-1150

HOWARD ELLIS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF RAILWAY, AIRLINE AND
STEAMSHIP CLERKS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ALLEN L. FAILS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF RAILWAY, AIRLINE AND
STEAMSHIP CLERKS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF
OF WILLIAM L. DICKINSON**

The Honorable William L. Dickinson, Member of Congress, respectfully moves for leave to file the annexed

brief *amicus curiae*.* In support of this motion, Congressman Dickinson states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	2
I. The <i>Ellis</i> Case Raises Critical Unresolved Issues Of National Importance Which Should Be Decided By This Court	2
II. The Ninth Circuit's Rebate Scheme Is Inadequate To Remedy A Serious Violation Of Constitutional Rights	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Brotherhood of Ry. Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry. Clerks</i> , 685 F.2d 1065 (9th Cir. 1982)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<i>Falk v. State Bar</i> , 411 Mich. 63, 305 N.W.2d 201 (1981)	9
<i>Galda v. Bloustein</i> , 686 F.2d 159 (3rd Cir. 1982)	9, 14
<i>Havas v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 509 F.Supp. 144 (N.D.N.Y. 1981)	7
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Railway Employes' Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Retail Clerks Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. New Jersey</i> , 547 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1982)	9, 14
<i>School Committee v. Greenfield Education Association</i> , 385 Mass. 70, 431 N.E.2d 180 (1982)	9, 14
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	10, 13
STATUTES:	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151, <i>et seq.</i> (1963)	5
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 152 <i>et seq.</i> (1983); 1951 Amendment, Pub. L. No. 82-914. § 2, Eleventh, 64 Stat. 1238 (1951) (codified at 45 U.S.C. § 152, subd. 11)	3, <i>passim</i>
OTHER:	
<i>The Supreme Court, 1976 Term</i> , 91 Harv. L. Rev. 70 (1977)	8, 11
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, <i>passim</i>
